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MAHAGENCO

Maharashtra State Power g‘snamt:'ur: Co. Litd,

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh

Executive Director (E&S)

Ref: ED (E&S and GP)/ GP-II/FC - compliance/529 Date:09.12.2022

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer (DFO),
Raigarh Forest Division,

Chandra Nagar Colony, Kelo Vihar,
Raigarh -496001.

Sub:  Diversion of Forest land for non-forast purpose under Forest Conservation Act, 1980
proposed for Gare Palma Sector Il Coal block allocated to Maharashtra State Power
Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco) Coal block is located in Mand Raigarh Coal field
of Raigarh District, Chattisgarh = 214.869 ha- submission of Stage | Compliance as per
MOEF & CC letter no 8-06/2022- FC dated 02 June 2022 reg.

Ref :

MOEF & CC letter no. file No 8-08/2022-FC dated 02.06,2022,
PCCF letter no. 331-229-1279 dated 09.06.2022

DFO Raigarh letter no.3551/2022 dated 20.06.2022.

DFO, Raigarh letter no.4705, dated.15.09.2022

il o

Dear Sir,
This is with reference to your letter cited in ref. (3), wherein you have directed to fulfill the
compliance stated in Forest Stage | clearance as per the directive of MoEF & GG |etter dated

02.08.2022. We would like to submit that all the compliance stated in Part A & B for Forest stage
| clearance has been completed.

We hereby submit the 4 set of compliance reports/letter & undertaking at your good office.
Pointwise reply and documents status is appended below: -

Part- A- Compliance which need to be complied prior to handing over of Forest land by
the State Forest Department and compliance is to be submitted prior to stage |l clearance

Sr. Condition Compliance status
No.
1 | The Compensatory afforestation  over | Total amount of Rs. 49,49,62,910/- have

(i)

equivalent non-forest land, shall be raised by

been deposited to the State CAMPA
the State Forest Department at the project

account no. 150645820495861 through

cost. At least 1000 saplings per ha shall be
planted over admissible CA land. If this not
possible to plant these many seedlings in the
identified NFL, the balance seedlings will be
planted in degraded forest land as per the
prescription of the Working Plan at the cost of
the User Agency. Detail of such degraded
forest land proposed for afforestation of
surplus trees shall be submitted to the Ministry
before ~ Stage-ll approval along  with
afforestation scheme, suitability certificate,
KML files, etc. In such cases CA cost will be
revised and duly approved by the competent

UTR no. MAHBR52022081812655497
as per demand note received from DFO
Office dated 20" June 2022 including
cost of compensatory afforestation of
Rs. 18,88,24,084 over 214.938 ha of
non-forest land (Copy of Challan
enclosed as Annexure-I).

HDIL Tower,'A' Wing, Prof. A, K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tel.: (O) : 0
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authority and deposited online in the CAF
managed by the CAMPA,

(i)

25% of the CA cost additionally will be spent
towards soil and moisture conservation
activities in the proposed CA area as per site
requirement and deposited in CAF

Total amount of Rs, 49,49,62,910/- have
been deposited to the State CAMPA
account no. 150645820495861 through
UTR no. MAHBR52022081812655497
as per demand note received from DFO
Office dated 20" June 2022 including
25% cost of CA scheme for soil and
maoisture conservation of Rs.
4,72,06,021 (Copy of Challan
enclosed as Annexure-|).

(i)

The cost of compensatory afforestation at the
prevailing wage rates as per compensatory
afforestation scheme and the cost of survey,
demarcation and erection of permanent pillars,
if required on the CA land, shall be deposited
in advance with the Forest Department by the
user agency. The CA will be maintained for 10
years. The scheme may include afforestation
of indigenous species with appropriate
provision for anticipated cost increase for
works scheduled for subsequent years

(iv)

Total amount of Rs. 49,49,62 910/- have
been deposited to the State CAMPA
account no. 150645820495861 through
UTR no. MAHBR52022081812655497
as per demand note received from DFO
Office dated 20" June 2022 including
cost of compensatory afforestation of
Rs. 18,88,24 084 over 214.938 ha of
non-forest land (Copy of Challan
enclosed as Annexure-l).

The non-forest land identified for CA shall be
transferred and mutated in favour of the State
Forest Department and subsequently notified
by the State Government as RF under Section
-4 or PF under Section-29 of the Indian Forast
Act, 1927 or under the relevant Section(s) of
the local Forest Act before Stage-Il approval.
A copy of the final Notification shall be
submitted along with the compliance of Stage-
| approval

Total 214,938 ha of non-forest land
identified for CA scheme in three
villages namaly Matwarpur,
Bangurasiva & Chakradharpur of
Raigarh District (total 142 plots) has
been mutated in favour of the State
Forest Department vide Mutation order
no. CGB208622072022003 dated 22
August, Details have been forwarded by
APCCF (LM & FC) to Principal
Secretary, Forest & Climate Change
Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh vide letter dated 12"
September 2022 (Copy enclosed as
Annexure-llA). Further, CA land
notification

as_-RE/PE-_has been
approved by éﬁ;{lﬁﬁp rtment &
same is und rntfica jon. tifidertaking |
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for the same is enclosed as

Annexure-lIB,

Tha KML files of diverted area, tha CA areas,
the proposed SMC treatment area and the
WLMP area shall be uploaded on the e-Green
watch portal with all requisite details prior to
Stage Il approval.

Same shall be done by State Forest
Deparimant.

The User Agency shall transfer online, the Net
Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being
diverted under this proposal, as per the
guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its
letters No. 5-3/2011-FC  (Vol) dated
06.01.2022 read with letter dated 22.03.2022.
The requisite funds shall be transferred
through online portal into National Authority
(CAMPA) account of the State Concerned;

111111

Total amount of Rs. 49,49,62,910/- have
been deposited to the State CAMPA
account no. 150645820485861 through
UTR no. MAHBR52022081812655497
as per demand note received from DFO
Office dated 20th June 2022 including
cost of Net Present Value (NPV) of Rs.
232806467 (Copy of Challan
enclosed as Annexure-I).

Compensatory levies to be realized from the
User Agency under the project shall be
transferred/ deposited, through e-challan, into
the account of CAMPA pertaining to the State
concerned through e portal
(https://parivesh.nic.in);

Total amount of Rs. 49,49,62,910/- have
been deposited to the State CAMPA
account no, 150645820495861 through
UTR no. MAHBR52022081812655497
as per demand note received from DFO
Office dated 20" June 2022, as per
details below-

Sr. | Particulars | Amount (Rs.) |

No.

1. | Compensatory | 18,88,24,084/-
Affarestation )

2. | Sl & | 4,72,08,021/-
Moisture
Conservation

3. | Safety Zone| 261,286,338/
CA

4. | NPV 23,28,06,467/- |

(Copy of Challan enclosed as
Annexure-l).

Mine is located close to Kelo River flowing in
the area. Numbers of mines are operational in
the area which may cause threat to
hydrological regime viz. Kelo river and its
rivulet, therefore, a study to assess the
hydrological regimes and cumulative impact of
mining and industrial activities being
undertaken in the Gare Pelma area, on the
hydrological regimes of area shall be
undertaken in consultation with the Water
Resource Department and the same shall be
submitted along with considered opinion of

Water Resource Department of the State

A detfailed study to assess the
hydrological regimes and cumulative
impact of mining and industrial activities
was undertaken by M/s Srushti Seva
Private Limited in consultation with
Water Resource Department (Copy
enclo Annexure-ill-A). Report
was submitted to Water Resource
Department; Govt. of Chhattisgarh vide
letter dated 19" July (:3;? S e was
approved by i w?ﬁ
Department vj

December 20




before Stage-ll approval. Recommendation to
be made in the study shall be implemented by
the State from the funds te be realized from the
agencies, on pro rata basis, working in the
area. The user agency shall also keep
adequate area, as per the guidelines of DGMS
(Director General of Mine Safety), aleng the
bank of River Kelo as intact and no mining
should be carried out in this area.
Embankment should be censtructed to ensure
protection of river and its hydrology from the
mining

Annexure-lll-B). An undertaking for
protection of river and construction of
embankment was also submitted to

DFO (Copy enclosed as_Annexure-
e).

A Soil and Moisture Conservation (SMC) work
plan to mitigate the impact of the proposed
mining activity on the local rivulets (nallah)
shall be prepared by the user agency in
consultation with the State Forest Department
and the same shall be submitted along with
Stage-l compliance. Cost of implementation of
the provisions of the said Plan will be
deposited into the CAMPA and the same shall
be intimated to the Ministry before Stage-Il
appraval,

A Soil and Moisture Conservation
(SMC) work plan to mitigate the impact
of the proposed mining activity on the
local rivulets (nallah) was prepared by
M/s Srushti Seva Private Limited in
consultation with Forest Department

opy enclos Annexure-1\V-A)
having a estimated cost of Rs.
42,07 127. An additional amount of Rs.
4,00,67,127 including Rs, 42,07,127 for
Soil Moisture Conservation was
deposited in CAMPA vide UTR no.
BKIDA22291932229 dated 18" October

2022 (Copy of the challan enclosed

| as Annexure-IV-B).

Final Mining Plan, after rectifying the detail of
forest area involved in the mining leases and
being approved under the Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, shall be submitted to
the Ministry before Stage-Il approval

MAHAGENCO vide its letter dated 27t
June 2022 submitted intimation to Coal
Controller Organisation (CCO), Ministry
of Coal regarding minor change in land
type within the leased area in the
approved mining & mine closure plan as
per forest proposal (Copy enclosed as

Annexure-V-A) with Board Approval.

Acknowledgment of the same was
submitted to DFO vide letter dated 11"
August 2022 0, of letter

enclosed as Annexure-V-B).




Area of green belt B?Eposad by the user
agency should be increased to cover
maximum possible area under the green belt
in the lease area of the agency and a report
containing the detail of areas proposed to be
kept as green belt should be submitted before
Stage-|l approval

Details of proposed greenbelt was
submitted to DFO vide letter dated 11"
August 2022 (Copy enclosed as
Annexure-Vl). Total Green belt of 36.07
Ha land will be developed in initial 5
years of mine operation. Proposed
greenbelt details are mentioned below-

Particulars | Area (Ha)
Along the lease 19.7
boundary
Along the 16.37
embankment of Kelo
river
Back fill Dump area 2025.77
Reclamation
Dump Area 194,76
reclamation
Total greenbelt area 2256.6
end of mine life

Following activities, as per approved plan /
schemes, shall be undertaken in the lease
area by the User Agency under the supervision
of the State Forest Department. Approved
scheme/plan shall be submitted to the Ministry
along with compliance of Stage-l approval: -

i. Mitigative measures to minimize soil
erosion and choking of stream shall be
implemented within a period of three year
with effect from the issue of Stage-ll
clearance in accordance with the approved
Flan in consultation with the State Forest
Depariment.

ii. Planting of adequate drought hardy plant
species and sowing of seeds, in the
appropriate area within the mining lease to
arrest soil erosion in accordance with the
approved schemae;

lii. Construction of check dams, retention /toe
walls to arrest sliding down of the
excavated material along the contour in
accordance with the approved scheme;

iv. Stabilize the overburden dumps by
appropriate grading/benching, in
accordance with the approved scheme, so
as to ensure that angles of repose at any
given place is less than 280,

v. No damage shall be caused to the topsoil

and the user agency will follow the topsoil

management plan.

An undertaking for implementation of
s0il erosion and other measures have
been submitted to DFO (Copy
enclosed as Annexure-Vil).
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10.

User agency either himself or through the
State Forest Department shall undertake gap
planting and soil & moisture conservation
activities to restock and rejuvenate the
degraded open forests (having crown density
less than 0.40), if any, located in the area
within 100 meters from outer perimeter of the
mining lease. The plan for plantation and SMC
activities will be prepared and submitted to
MoEF &CC before Stage-ll Clearance.

As per comments receivaed from Range
Officer, Tamnar Range, Compartment
no. 732 P, 740 P, 741 P, & 744 P & 745
P located within 100 meters from outer
perimeter of the mining lease area of
Gare Pelma-ll are having crown density
0.4 or more than 0.4 & remaining area is
falling within mining lease area of other
Coal Blocks, hence, there is no need of
gap plantation and soil & moisture
conservation activities (Copy of the

comments of Range Officer with
maps of the compartments enclosed

as Annexure-VIii).

------

11. | The User Agency shall prepare a list of existing | Mahagenco submitted the Report on
village tanks and other water bodies with GPS | Scheme for De-siltation of Village tanks
co-ordinates located within five km from the | and other Water Bodies within 5 kms
mine lease boundary. This list is to be duly | radius in GP-Il Coal Mine along KML of
verified by the concerned Divisional Forest | all ponds prepared by domain
Officer. The User Agency shall regularly | consultant — M/s Srushti Seva Private
undertake desilting of these village tanks and | Limited to DFO (Copy enclosed as
other water bodies so as to mitigate the impact | Annexure-IX).
of siltation of such tanks/water bodies. A
detailed approved plan for desilting of
identified ponds and water bodies to be
prepared In  consultation with forest
department and shall be submitted to MoEF
&CC before Stage-l approval.

12. | Safety Zone Management: Following | Undertaking for

activities, at project cost, shall be undertaken
by the user agency for the management of
safety zone as per relevant guidelines issued
by the Ministry's guidelines: -

i. User agency shall ensure demarcation of
safety zone (7.5-meter strip all along the
inner boundary of the mining lease area),
and its fencing, protection and
regeneration by erecting adequate
number of6 feet high RCC boundary
pillars inscribed with DGPS coordinates
with barbed wire fencing and deploying
adequate number of watchers under the
supervision of the State Forest
Department,

ii. Boundary of the safety zone of the mining
lease, adjacent to habitation/roads, should

) be properly fenced by the user agency.

iii, Safety zone shall be maintained as green
belt around mining lease and to ensure
dense canopy in the area, regeneration
shall be taken up in this area by the user
agency at project cost under the

safety zonae
management for point (i), (i), (i) & (V)
was submitted to DFO (Copy enclosed
as Annexure-X).

Total amount of Rs. 49,49,62,910/- have
been deposited to the State CAMPA
account no, 150645820495861 through
UTR no. MAHBR52022081812655497
as per demand note received from DFQ
Office dated 20" June 2022 including
cost of CA in lieu of safety zone
amounting to Rs. 2,61,26,338 for
undertaking CA by State Forest
Department in compliance to condition

ne. 12 (iv) (Copy of the challan
enclosed as Annexure-|),




supervision of the State Forest
Department.

iv. Afforestation on degraded forest land to
be selected elsewhere, measuring one
and a half times the area under safety
zone, shall also be done at the project cost
under the supervisions of the State Forest
Department. The degraded forest land
(DFL) so selected will be informed to the
MoEF & CC with shape files before Stage-
Il approval and afforestation will be done
within three years from the date of Stage-
Il clearance and maintained thereafter in
accordance with the approved Plan in
consultation with the State Forest
Department.

v. The State Government and the user
agency shall ensure that safely zone is
maintained as per the prescribed norms.

13. | The cost of felling of trees shall be deposited | Undertaking regarding deposition of
by the User Agency with the State Forest | cost of tree felling is submitted to DFO
Department Office (Copy enclosed as Annexure-

X1
14, | Elephant/Wildiife Management Plans should | Wildlife Conservation Plan of Rs.

be revised and prepared keeping in view the
locality factors, occurrence of wildlife,
management interventions required for areas.
State Government may also get the revised
Plan verified by an institute of repute. Cost of
implementation of the Plan so finalized shall be
deposited into State CAMPA and detail of the
same along with approved Plan shall be
submitted to the Ministry before Stage-ll
approval

3,58,60,000 was approved by PCCF
(Wildlife) vide its letter dated 20"
January 2021. Same was deposited to
IIFM, Bhopal vide letter dated 24" June
2022, IIFM, Bhopal submitted its
Chapter-wise comments vide its letter
dated 11" August 2022 (Copy of

comments of IIFM, Bhopal enclosed
as Annexure-Xi[-A) without any

increase in the amount of the Plan.
Comments along-with approved Wildlife
Conservation Plan was submitted to
DFO vide letter dated 22 August 2022

(Copy enclosed as Annexure-XiI-B).

An additional amount of Rs. 4,00,67,127
including Rs. 3,58,60,000 for
implementation of Wildlife Conservation
Plan was deposited in CAMPA vide
UTR no. BKIDA22291932229 dated 18"

October 2022 (Copy of the challan
enclosed as Annexura-/V-B),




15

State Government shall complete settlement
of rights, in term of the Scheduled Tribes and
Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of
Forest Rights) Act, 2006, if any, on the forest
land to be diverted and submit the
documentary evidence, along with compliance
of Stage-l approval, as prescribed by this
Ministry's letter No. 11-8/1998-FC (Pt.) dated
03.08.2009 read with 05.07.2013, in support
thereof;

Copy of Settlement of Forest Right}.'
documents enclosed as Annexure-XllI.

16

Proposal involves displacement from non-
forest land. A copy of approved R&R plan,
prepared in consonance with the R&R policy of
the State, shall be submitted along with the
compliance of Stage-l approval. It shall be
ensured that no rehabilitation is proposed on
the forest land.

Approved R&R Plan enclosed as
Annexure-XIVA. Undertaking
regarding no R&R over forest land
enclosed as Annexure-X/V-B.

17

The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-
portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).

Compliance Report of the Stage-| FC
shall be uploaded at Parivesh Portal.

Part B- Conditions which need to be complied on field after handing over of forest land
to the user agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of
undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage Il approval

1.

Legal status of the diverted forest land shall
remain unchanged;

Agreed. (Undertaking attached as
Annexure-XV).

2

At the time of payment of the Net Present
Value (NPV) at the present rate, the user
agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the
additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as
per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India:

Agreed. (Undertaking attached as
Annexure-XVI).

Trees should be felled in phased manner as
per the requirement in the approved Mining

Plan with prior permission of concerned DFO:

Noted. Undertaking for the same
attached as Annexure-XVII,

The user agency shall explore the possibility of
translocation of maximum number of trees
identified to be felled and shall ensure that any
tree felling shall be done only when it is
unavoidable and that too under strict
supervision of the State Forest Department:

Agreed. Undertaking regarding same
attached as Annexure-XVIII.

The User Agency shall comply with the Hon'ble
Supreme Court order on re-grassing, and re-
grass the mining area and any other areas
which may have been disturbed due to mining
to restore them to a condition which is fit for
growth of fodder, flora, fauna, etc. in a timely
manner;

Agreed. Undertaking
attached as Annexure-XIX.

regarding




The User Agency shall undertake mining in a
phased manner after taking due care for
reclamation of the mined over area. The
concurrent reclamation plan as per the
approved mining plan shall be executed by the
User Agency from the very first year, and an
annual report on implementation thereof shall
be submitted to the Nodal Officer, Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, in the concerned
State Government and the concerned
Regional Office of the Ministry. If it is found
from the annual report that the activities
indicated in the concurrent reclamation plan
are not being executed by the User Agency,
the Nodal Officer or the concern Addl. Principle
Chief Conservator of Forests (Central) may
direct that the mining activities shall remain
suspended till such time, such reclamation
activities area satisfactorily executed.

Undertaking regarding same attached
as Annexure-XX,

Period of diversion of the said forest land under
this approval shall be for a period co-terminus
with the period of the mining lease proposed to
be granted under the Mines and Minerals
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1957, as
amended and the Rules framed there-under:

Undertaking regarding the

attached as Annexure-XXI

sdme

The User Agency shall ebtain the Environment
Clearance as per the provisions of the
Environmental (Protection) Act, 1988, if
required:

Complied. Environmental Clearance
granted by MoEF&CC vide letter dated
11" July 2022 (Copy enclosed as
Annexure-XXII).

No labour camp shall be established on the
forest land and the User Agency shall provide
fuels preferably alternate fuels to the labourers
and the staff working at the site so as to avoid
any damage and pressure on the nearby forest
areas;

Noted. Undertaking regarding the same
attached as Annexure-XXIIl.

10.

The boundary of the diverted forest land,
mining lease and safety zone, as applicable,
shall be demarcated on ground at the project
cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced
cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its
serial number, distance from pillar to pillar and
GPS coordinates;

11.

The layout plan of the mining plan/ proposal
shall not be changed without the prior approval
of the Central Government and the forest land
shall not be used for any purpose other than
that specified in the proposal;

12.

Noted. Undertaking regarding the same |
attached as Annexure-XXIV.

Noted. Undertaking regarding the same
attached as Annexure-XXV.

The forest land proposed to be diverted shall
under no circumstances be transferred to any
other agency, department, or person without
_prior approval of the Central Government:

Noted. Undertaking regarding the same

attached as Annexure-XXVI.
AN 5
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13. [ No damage to the flora and fauna of the | Agreed. Undertaking regarding the
adjoining area shall be caused; _same attached as Annexure-XXVIl,
14. | The User Agency shall submit the annual self | Agreed. Undertaking regarding the

-compliance report in respect of the above
stated conditions to the State Government,
concerned Regional Office and to this Ministry

| by the end of March every year regularly;

same attached as Annexure-XXVIil.

Any other condition that the concerned
Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate
with the approval of competent authority in the
interest of conservation, protection, and
development of forests & wildlife; and

16.

Agreed. Undertaking regarding the
same attached as Annexure-XXIX.

The user agency shall comply all the
provisions of all Acts, Rules, Regulations,
Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT
Order (s) pertaining to this project, if any, for
the time being in force, as applicable to the
project,

17.

Agreed. Undertaking regarding the
same attached as Annexure-XXX.

Violation of any of these conditions will amount
to vielation of Forest (Censervation) Act, 1980
and action would be taken as prescribed in
para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of
comprehensive  guidelines of Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this
Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-FC dated

28.03.2019.

Agreed. Undertaking regarding the
same attached as Annexure-XXXI.

In view of the above stated compliance standards, it is requested to kindly acknowledge the same
and expedite in processing the Forest Stage Il approval so that Forest Clearance can be obtained
from the competent authority and GP || Coal Mine can be operationalized on for before committed
timeline of Oct- 2023.

With Regards,

Annexure: Enclosed as Above.

Your Sincerely,

S

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

Copy to:

1. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Raipur, C.G.
2. Chief Conservator of Forest, Bilaspur, C.G.
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Annexure-I1 B

e

— v

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ==, MAHAGENCO
Executive Director (EdzS) Azad| Ka Amrit Mahotsay Maharashtra State Potver Generation Co. Ltd.
Ref |ED (E&S and GP)/GP-ll/Undertaking Part A/ : Date :- i
( ) 9 R0052%8 08 DEC 2027
To,

Divisional Forest Officer (DFO),
Raigarh Forest Division,

Chandra Nagar Colony, Kelo Vihar,
Raigarh -496001 (Chhattisgarh)

Sub: Diversion of forest land for non-forest purpose under Forest Conservation
Act, 1980 proposed for the Gare Pelma Sector || Coal block has been allotted {o
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (MAHAGENCO) Coal

block located in the Mand Raigarh Coalfield of Raigarh district, Chhattisgarh area-
e 214.69 ha-

Reg. Undertaking in reliance to the condition stipulated in the Forest
Stage-l Clearance Part A.

Ref: 1. MoEF & CC letter no.8-06/2022-FC, Gol, Dtd. 02.06,2022,
2. Letter from Forest Department, GoCG, Dtd.12.09.2022

Dear Sir,

It is to inform that as per the Forest stage-l compliance condition no. 1 {iv) of Part A,

natification has been approved by the forest department. However, the Official Publication of
Gazette notification is under publication,

Accordingly, we hereby submit an undertaking in this regards (Copy enclosed) that
when the nolification will be published, we will submit the copy of the same.

Meanwhile it is kindly requested to recommend the proposal for grant of Forest Stage Il
Claarance based on the Notification approved by State Forest Department.

This Is for your kind information please,

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely

e
Exnc.dﬂ:rla Director (E&S and GP)

.-" | BRSNS S
A e 8
¥

Encl:- As above,

Copy to

>

HDIL Tower, ‘A’ Wing, 4th Floor, Prof, A, K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Tal.: (P) : 022-26584225 (0) | 022-26582424, Ext.* 310
CIN : U40100MH20055GC 153648 = E-mall © adensg@mahaganco.in Vebslte : www mahaganco.in

1. Nodal officer, State forest department GoCG.




Dr. Nitin S. Wagh )A"' e
Executive Director (E&8) MAH ] el B J
Maharashtra State Power Generation Co, Lid.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to condition no.-1 (iv) of Part A of Ministry of Environment,
Forest and Climate Change, letter no.8-06/2022-FC dated 2™ June 2022,
this is to certify that notification under Sec 27 has been approved by the State
Minister of Environment & Forest. However, the Official Publication of the
Notification is under process.

I, Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco),

hereby undertake that we will submit the actual Notification once it is
published.

Itis requested to recommend the forest diversion proposal for grant of Forest
Clearance.

Sl

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HDIL Tower, & Wing, Prof. A. i¥. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 Tal..(O) : 022-265824.24, Ext.: 310
CIN : U4D100MH20055GE 153648 « E-mall | edons@mahagenca.in » Wabsite | wwwmahagenco.in
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o e | REPORT ON

- Hydrological Regime of Kelo River & Cumulative Impact of Mihi_ng..
and Industrial Activities of Gare Pelma Area

FOR

GARE PALMA SECTOR -II COAL MINE,

VILLAGE GARE & TEHSIL TAMNER,
DISTRICT RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

In compliance to condition no 5 of FC stage- I approval order vide lettr;r no. 8-06/2022-FC
dated 02" June 2022 by MOEF&CC, Govt. of India

PROPONENT

T

MAHACGENCO

Mitiraulira Sake Power Gonoraton Go. LI2

MAHARASHTRA STATE POWER GENERATION COMPANY LTD.

Prakashgad, Plot No. G-9 Anant Kanerkar Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051 (MS)

PREPARED BY

N. K. Prasad ®

Functional Area Expert (Hydrology & Ground Water) by NABET for MoEF & CG * - .
and ; v

(Accredited ground water professional by CGWA)

0On behalf of -'-31

SRUSHTI SEVA PRIVATE LIMITED

"Bilvadal” 8 Janta Layout, Deendayal Nagar, o
Nagpur (Maharashtra) - 440022
. Landline: 0712 2971968
_~~ Email: srspl15@gmail.com, srushtisewa@yahoo.com
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Hydrogealogical Regime of Kelo River& Cumulative Impact of mining and other industrial Activities of GP Aren
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Srushti Seva Private Limited, Nagpur 59 M K Prasad (FAE by NABET for MoEF & CC)



Hydrogeological Regime of Kelo River& Cumulative Impaet of mining and other industrial Activities of GP Area

Figure 7.12: Predicted groundwater level with the consideration of groundwater abstraction
over 5 years

L]

Srushti Seva Private Limited, Nagpur 60 N K Prasad (FAE by NABET for MoEF & CC)



Hydrogeological Regime of Kelo River& Cumulative Impact of mining and other industrial Activitics of GF Area

a0 Grid Moad

Figure 7.13: Predicted groundwater level with the consideration of groundwater abstraction
over 10 years

Budgeting

The whole study area is considered as single zene and zone budgeting engine has been conducted. The

=

percent discrepancy of the budget between inflow and outflow within the watershed (study area) Is

i

Sru:h.ﬂ Seva Private l..imlm!l. Nugpur 61 N K Prusad (FAE by NABET for MoEF & CC)
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Annexure-11I-B

Govt. of Chhattisgarh,
Water Resources Department
Mantralnya, Mahanadi Bhawan,
Nava Raipur Atal Nagar,
Distt.- Raipur (C.G.)

5A62

MO N1 veveneanns L 1-9-09/31/8-2/2022 Nava Raipur. Dated 0 =2 /)4/ 2022

To,

“he Exceutive Director (E&S and GI")
MAHAGENCO
HDIL Tower "A" Wing, 4" Floor
A K Marg, Bandra (E) Mumbai - 400051

sub. :- Submission of Hydrology Report in compliance to Forest Stage-l

conditions and request for opinion / recommendation thereon.

Ref. :- 1. Letter No.8-06/2022-FC. Dated 02.06.2022 of Mo[:F and CC. Govt. of

-2

'_i.ril

b
,
o

[ndia.
2. Your letter No. ED(E&S and GP)/GP-I1/hydrology report/NO0302 Dated
19.07.2022.
dokk Rk

In compliance to the letter of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate
change, Govt. of India under reference-1 above Hydrology Report submitted vide
reference letter-2 and report submitted by the field officer of the department. the
ecological balance is bound to be affected from the mining activities in long run
however looking 1o sustainable development of the region, as per the report submitted
by the project proponent conditional consent is given to the agency under following
terms and conditions :-
As per the guidelines of DGMS (Director General of Mine Safety) along the river Kelo
as intact and no mining should be carried out in this area. Embankment and green zone
should be constructed to insure protection of River and its Hydrology from the mining
afier the flood plan of river or after minimum distance of 300 mtr.
A surface drainage plan to drain out the water from the catchment of rivulet must be
constructed to safely dispose the maximum flood of the rivulet in to the main river.
From the rivulet water must be discharged in to the Kelo river as per the NGT norms.
Sewage treatment plant may be established, If required.
With the mining of the coal in mines, Coal/Sail particle may be flow out in to the river
which may cause sedimentation in to the Kelo Teservoir. Hence proper arrangement for
the trapping the silt & coal particle a calchment arca treatment plan must be planned to
execule in the area.
No walter should seep in to the mining area from the Kelo River & its rivulet, Mining
plan should be planned accordingly.
If any command arca ol any waler resources structure is affected in mining area the
agency must bear the whole cost for the development of aftected command area in the
other neighboring areas. .
Neither surface nor ground walter can be used by the agency without sanction by the
competent authority. .
filwdipiog/blasting. the agency will have (o pay special atiention that the water ol

ild not enter the mining area due o fracture during blasting.

3
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9 [ am sipniticant degradation i the Hadrological System encluding ground water
qu;llll_\ and level s obsenved during the nuning activilics in the Kelo river & 115 rivulets,
then unilateral action may be taken to cancel the consent

1 Fer regulanon, technical consultation, ficld verification and mutual coordination of the
miming activities  the area. Chiel Pngineer. Mmimata (Hasdeo) Bango Project will be
the nodal otticer from the department side il the completion of mining project. In case
of any adverse impact on the storage and inflow of the niver is observed the matter to be
reported 1o the Chhattisgarh Govt immediately.

11 Tor the implementation of all the above plan. whole expenditure must be born by the
agenay 1o MAHAGENCO,

1> This consent shall stand cancelled if any adverse impact on the Kelo nver and Dam i

found in future due to mining.

LL \ 73
(Prem Sirlgh Gharendra)
Under Secretary
Govt. of Chhattisgarh
Water Resources Deptt
Avava Raipur-Atal Nagar(C.G.)

End. NOS ........... / F-9-09/31/8-2/2022 Nava Raipur. Dated o2 /]2 2022

Copy forwarded to

1. Engineer-in-chief, Water Water Resources Department. Shivnath Bhawan. Nawa Raipur.
with reference to his letter under reference.

2. Chief Engincer. Minimata (Hasdeo) Bango Project. Bilaspur for information and

necessary action please.
3. Chief Engineer. Hasdeo Basin, Bilaspur for information and necessary action please.

Under Secretary
Govt, of Chhattisgarh
= Water Resources Depri
»-Sava Raipur-Atal Nagar(C.G.)

S
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& Annexure-11I-C
=
Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh = MAHAGENCO

Executive Diirector (E&S) Azad| KaAmritiaholsoy Maharashtra State Power Generation (o, Litd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to condition no. 5 of Part-A of Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022, | Dr. Nitin 5.
Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of Maharashira State Power
Generation Company Limited (Mahagence), hereby undertake to deposit
necessary funds on pro rata basis for implementation of recommendations of
cumulative impact assessment by State Water Resource Department. It will also
keep adequate area, as per the guidelines of DGMS (Director General of Mine
Safety), along the bank of River Kelo as intact and no mining shall be carried
out in this area. Embankment shall be constructed to ensure protection of river
and its hydrology from the mining. Protection of Kelo River, its hydrology from
mining & embankment construction shall be done as per the approved report
from Water Resource Department (WRD).

=

Executive Dlrecfor (E&S and GP)
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HOIL Tower, ‘A’ Wing, 4th Flaar, Prof. A. K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbal - 400 051, Tal.: (P): 022-26584225 (O) 022-26582424, Fxi- 310
CiIM - U40100MH20055GE 153848 « E-mail : adens@mahagenco in Websile | www.mahaganco.in



Annexure-IV-A

e ——

’ REPORT ON g
SOIL MOISTURE CONSERVATION WORK
PLAN
FOR

GARE PALMA SECTOR -II COAL MINE,

w? VILLAGE GARE & TEHSIL TAMNER,
o g DISTRICT RAIGARH, CHHATTISGARH

In compliance to condition no 6 of FC stage- I approval order vide letter no. 8-
06/2022-FC dated 02" June 2022 by MOEF&CC, Govt. of India.

_— PROPONENT

= . s

MAHARASHTRA STATE POWER GENERATION COMPANY LTD.

Prakashgad, Plot No. G-9 Anant Kanerkar Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051 (MS)

=

“ PREPARED BY
Nawal Kishore Prasad A
(Accredited ground water professional) =
- On behalfof 5

SRUSHTI SEVA PRIVATE LIMITED

"Bilvadal" 8 Janta Layout, Deendayal Nagar,
Nagpur (Maharashtra) - 440022
Landline: 0712 2971968
*Email: srspl15@gmail.com, srushtisewa@yahoo.com

JUNE - 2022

















































































































































Annexure-IV-B
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- Annexure-V-B
— MY
Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ‘-'-2‘ MAHAGENCO

Exeeutive Director (E&S) Azadi Ka Amrit Mahatsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Litd.

Ref ED(E&S and GP)/GP-1/Revised Mining Plan/ @) 0% 48  Dae REYLE 022

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer (DFO),
Raigarh Forest Division,

Chandra Nagar Colony. kelo Vihar,
Raigarh (C.G.)- 496001

Sub: Diversion of Forest land for non-Forest purpose under Forest conservation Act. 1980 proposed
for the Gare Palma Sector 1l coal block allocated to Maharashtra State Power Generation
Company limited (Mahagenco) Coal Block is located in Mand Raigarh Coal field of Raigarh
District, Chattisgarh- 214 869 ha - Reg. intimation of submission of Revised Mining Plan
after rectifying the Forest Area involve in the mining lease area submitted to CCO-
Kolkalta/ Delhi & Nominated Authority (MoC).

Ref: | FC Stage-1 recommendation from MoEF & CC vide letter no. § -06/2022-FC dated 2nd June
2022,
2. Letter no. 7. T, / 3551/ 2022/ 7197% Dt. 20.06.2022 from the DFO, Raigarh
3. Mahagenco letter No ED (E&S andGP)/GP11/Mine Plan/258 dated 27 06.2022

Dear Sir,

With reference to letter ditd. 02.06 2022 at (1) above, Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change (MoEF &CC) has granted Forest Stage | clearance to Gare Palma Sector 11 Coal
Mine subjected to the condition need to be complied before and after Forest Stage |1 approvals The
Conditions are segregated into two part - Part A condition are required to be complied prior 1o Forest
Stage 1 approval, while Part B condition are required to be complied after FC Stage Il approval
Accordingly, as per condition stipulated under Part A Point 7 of the letter dated 02.06.2022:

“Final Mining Plan, after rectifying the detail of forest area involved in the mining
leases and being approved under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, shall be submitted to
the Ministry before Stage-Il approval *

In view of compliance to aforesaid condition, Mahagenco, vide letter did. 27.06.2022
under ref. (3) above, had submitted revised mine plan to CCO Kolkata/Delhi and Nominated
Authority (MoC) which is acknowledged on 30.06.2022 and 01.07 2022 by CCQ, kolkata and
CCO, Delhi respectively,

Further, in compliance to point no. 5 of the DFO, Raigarh letrer did. 20.06.2022 under ref.
(2). Mahagenco hereby submits the acknowledgment copy of the letter along with amended mine

plan after ;.q,g:r_rfmqg:glg@ forest area involved in the mining lease, submitted to the Coal Controller-
Ko!katﬂe{l&@ﬁelﬁ' inistry of coal, acknowledged on 30.06.2022 & 01,07 2022 respectively
i 4 b

g
k;f-';fr&vv"
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I\ MAHAGENCO /&
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HDIL Tower, ‘A Wing-4th Flodr:Prok&” K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tel.: (P) : 022-26584225 (O) : 022-26582424, Ext.: 310
CIN * U40T00MMZ005SGC 153648 « E-mail : edens@mahagenco.in 4Vabsite  www.mahagenco.in




Therefore, it is requested to kindly acknowledge the fulfilment of Part A point no 7 of the FC
Stage [ letter Mahagenco solicits your support in this matter and shall remain highly obliged

With Regards,

Yours Sincerely

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

Encl: -
1. Letter of Amended Mine Plan dated 26.07.2022 with details on rectifying para in

Approved Mine Plan, acknowledged by CCO, Kolkata and CCO, Delhi,

Copy s.w.r. to:
The Director (Mining), Mahagenco, Mumbai.

Copy to: -
1. M/s Gare Palma I Collieries Private Limited, 11th floor, Adani Corporate House- 1,

Near Vaishnodevi Cirele, 8.0 Highway, Ahmedabad 382421, Email:-

gure.pulmatwod adani.com




=5 Annexure-VI |

il Zm, MAHAGENCO
Executive Director (E&:5) Azadi Ka Amril Mahatsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Lid.

Ref ED(E&S and GPY/GP-IWGreenBel w o 05 46 D¢ 11 AUG 2022

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer (DFO),
Raiparh Forest Division,

Chandra Nagar Colony, Kelo Vihar,
Raigarh (C.G.)- 496001,

Sub: Diversion of Forest land for non-Forest purpose under Forest conservation Act, 1980 proposed
for the Gare Palma Sector 11 coal block allocated to Maharashtra State Power Generation
Company limited (Mahagenco) Coal Block is located in Mand Raigarh Coal field of Raigarh
District, Chattisgarh- 214,869 ha - Reg Green be i
eased aren and details report to be submitted before Forest Stage II clearance

Ref: 1. FC Stage-1 recommendation from MoEF & CC vide letter no. 8 -06/2022-FC dated 2nd June
2022,

2. Letter no. %, ®fer. / 3551/ 2022/ T7A7% Dt. 20,06 2022 from the DFO, Raigarh.

Dear Sir,

With reference to letter did. 02 062022 at (1) above, Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate Change (MoEF &CC) has granted Forest Stage 1 clearance to Gare Palma Sector 11 Coal
Mine subjected to the condition need to be complied before and after Forest Stage 1l approvals. The
Conditions are segregated into two part — Part A condition are required to be complied prior to Forest
Stage 11 approval, while Part B condition are required to be complied after FC Stage 11 approval
Accordingly, as per condition stipulated under Part A Point & of the letter dated 02.06.2022: -

“Area_of green_belt proposed by the user agency should be increased fo cover
maximum possible area under the green belt in the lease area of the agency and a repaort
taining the detail of areas proposed to be kept as green belt should be submitted before

stage Il approval, o

In view of compliance to the aforesaid condition, Mahagenco hereby submits the derails of
area proposed to increase the maximum possible area under green belt in the lease area

ion It ar i i ws: -

Green belt will be developed along the mining lease boundary on 19.7 Haof land on the safety
zone. On 16.37 Ha. of land of Safety zone along embankment on both sides of Kelo river will be used
to devel?P_.lgrgEbeg_l_t. Total Green belt on 36,07 Ha land will be developed in initial 5 years of mine
operaydnj}"_“{;“}

7

HDIL Tower, A Wing, 4th Fioor, Prof. A, K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Tel.: (P) : 022-26584225 (O) . 02226582424, Ext.: 310
CIN : U40100MH20055GC 153648 « E-mall : edens@mahagenca in Websile | www mahagenco.in



_ Table showing Plantation Area .

Particulars - Area in ha

‘Along the lease boundary . 197

Along the embankment of Kelo river = 16 37
Back fill Dump area Reclamation | 202577

Dump area Reclamation —— L9810

Total Green Belt area | 2236.6 |

In backfilled reclaimed waste dump, Green belt will be developed year wise on dump maturity
which is part of progressive mining elosure plan,

Year/s . il
| Backiilied |Dlsmantalled| Setlling pond | Mada Fit lor 1t for
Backfilied | Dump Total area for areafor |areafilled for| agriculture in
Green balt | Tatal livier | lorestin
Year Roclam. | Reclarm. Plantation | sgriculture | Agriculture | ageiculture |post mine closure
area Agriculture [Post Ming
Area Afea area withaut without withaut alter cutting Sl
| plantation | plantation | plantation rees
latysar | O 7.2 721 ]
Ird year 0 a4y | 1443 =—— o= a
5th year [} 1443 14,43 1]
_lowyesr | 19897 | 1947 mn | 0 i
15th year 1.3 2811 0
20th year 514 51 514,51 0
25th yirar 418.95 A18 95 0
End el mine
20th Year 611 04 612,04 0
Clasure plan o 14,78 4594 5 1846971 2312691 | 214 06D
| 3nd year
| Total 202577 | 194.76 16,07 72566 414.78 15,9 5 1846.971 2312691 | 214.869
Source; Approved Mining Plan Table no. 14.16

Additional green belt areas will also be developed in and around the infrastructure
areas as and when developed for maximizing the green belt cover in the entire coal block
area. The Area of Green Belt within the lease arca is depicted in the Map enclosed along
with this letter for your kind perusal and approval thereof.

It is requested to kindly acknowledge the fulfilment of Part A point no 8 of the Forest Stage |
Clearance letter cited as reference |,

Mahagenco solicits your support in this matter and shall remain highly obliged.

With Regards,
Yours Sincerely

Executive Director EE&S and GP)

Encl: -
1. Map of the area depicting the green belt area in the leased area of GP Il coal mine.

e Palma Il Collieries Private Limited, 11th floor, Adani Corporate House-
Vaishnodevi Circle, 5.G Highway, Ahmedabad 382421, Email:-




Annexure-VII

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh i“ﬂh_ MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&S) Azadi KaAmritMahotsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to condition no. 9 of Part-A of Ministry of Environment, Forest and
Climate change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 279 June 2022, | Dr. Nitin 5. Wagh,
Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of Maharashtra State Power
Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby underfake to complete
the following activities:

i. Mitigative measures to minimize soil erosion and choking of stream
shall be implemented within a period of three year with effect from the
issue of Stage-ll clearance in accordance with the approved Plan in
consultation with the State Forest Department.

i. Planting of adequate drought hardy plant species and sowing of
seads, in the appropriate area within the mining lease to arrest soil
erosion in accordance with the approved scheme.,

ii.  Construction of check dams, retention /toe walls to arrest sliding down
of the excavated material along the contour in accordance with the
approved scheme.

iv. Stabilize the overburden dumps by appropriate grading/benching, in
accordance with the approved scheme, so as to ensure that angles
of repose at any given place is less than 28°% and

v, No damage shall be caused to the top-soil and the user agency will
follow the top-soil management plan.

= A&-'.;,
Execuiﬂ‘fu%tcr '(E&S and GF)

Fal

o a3 }

9 e Far
oy ak\
Sk ek

e

S, —
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Annexure-VIII- Findings regarding gap plantation &
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Figure 2.3: Drainage Map 5 km Buffer Zone
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Repart on Scheme for De-siltation of Village tank and other Water fodies in 5 km radius
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Dr. Nitin S. Wagh L»h, MAHAGENCO

Executive Drrector (EdzS) Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to condition no. 12 (i, ii, iii & v) of Part-A of Ministry of Environment,
Forest and Climate change, letter no, 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022, | Dr.
Nitin 5. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of Maharashtra State
Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby undertake that
following safety zone management measures around lease area would be
implemented as per relevant guidelines issued by the Ministry:

i Demarcation of safety zone (7.5 meter strip all along the inner
boundary of the mining lease area), and its fencing, protection and
regeneration by erecting adequate number of & feet high RCC
boundary pillars inscribed with DGPS coordinates with barbed wire
fencing and deploying adequate number of walchers under the
supervision of the State Forest Department;

i Boundary of the safety zone of the mining lease, adjacent to
habitation/roads, shall be properly fenced;

ii.  Safety zone shall be maintained as green belt around mining lease
and fo ensure dense canopy in the area, regeneration shall be faken
up in this area at project cost under the supervision of the State Forest
Department;

V. Safety zone shall be maintained as per the prescribed norms.

Gapest =
Executive Dlraﬁur ;LS and GP)

HODIL Tower, 'A’Wing, 4th Floor, Prof. A. K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tel.: (P} : 022-26584225 (0) : 022-26582424, Ext: 310
CIM @ U40100MH20055GC 153648 « E-mall | edens@@mahagence.in 4Vabsile | www. mahagenco.in



Annexure-XI1

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ith 144

MAHAGENCO

Executive [hirector (E&2S) Aradi Ka-Amrirtghatiov Maharashtra State Power Generation Co, Ltd,

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to condition no. 13 of Part-A of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2rd June 2022, | Dr, Nitin S.
Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of Maharashira State Power
Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby undertake that the cost
of felling of frees shall be deposited with the State Forest Department as and

when demanded.
Execufﬁ@hl?ectoér (E&S and GP)

HDIL Tower, ‘A’ Wing, 4th Floor, Prof. A. K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tel . (P) : 022-26584225 (O) : 022-26582424, Ext.: 310
CIN : U40100MH20055GC 153648 - E-mail : edens@mahagenco,in WVebsite | www,mahagenco.in




Annexure-XII-A
) | WIS & TSier G
Inm INDIAN INSTITUTE OF
Lo C R

FOREST MANAGEMENT

(An Autonomous Institute of the Ministry of Environment,
Forest & Climate Change, Government of India)

FM/MAHAGENCO/Gare-Palma/WLP/Vetting/2022-01
11.08.22

To

Dr. Nitin 5. Wagh

Executive Director (E&S)

Maharashtra State power Generation Co. Ltd.
HDIL Tower, ‘A’ Wing, 4'" Floor

Prof. A.K Marg

Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051

Maharashtra

Sub: Vetting report of approved wildlife conservation plan of Gare Palma sector Il coal Block I,
Tamnar, Raigarh, C.G

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter dated 24.06.2022 Vide No. ED (E&S and GP)/GP-II/Wildlife
conservation plan/vetting/566 dated 24th June 2022 regarding “Vetting of approved wildlife
conservatien plan of Gare Palma sector |l coal mine of MAHAGENCO in state of Chhattisgarh”

Please find attached the duly vetted report of the same enclosed with this letter.

Please do conform the receipt of the report. A soft copy of the same is also sent by the email.

Kin?:jegardf ) ff(:_,ﬂ/ ti\ﬂg\ PV

Df. Yogesh Kumar Dubey
Professor & Area Chairperson
Faculty of Ecosystem & Environment Management

&
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3 i e W . 357, WS .K.-462003, I

e i

NEHRU NAGAR, POST BOX No. 357, BHOPAL M.P, 462 003 (M.P.) INDIA-PBX : 2775718, 2773799, 2767851
Fax: 91-755- 2772878, Websile | www.iifm.ac.in
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VETTING OF APPROVED WILDLIFE CONSERVATION PLAN OF
GARE PALMA SECTOR Il COAL BLOCK II, TAMNAR, RAIGHARH
C.G.

Vetting Report

Submitted to
MAHARASHTRA STATE POWER GENERATION CO. LTD.

August 2022
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Maharashtra State power Generating Co Ltd (MAHAGENCO) vide its |etter dated 24"
June 2022 vide No RD(E&S and GRYGO-II/Wildlife Conservation plan/vetting/566 had
requested Indian Institute of Forest Management, Bhopal regarding vetting of the
approved wildlife conservation plan of proposed Gare Palma Sector || Coal mine
located in Tamnar area of Raigarh District.

The technical scope of work as stated by MAHAGENCO s given below

1 Vetting of approved wildiife conservation plan of Gare Palma Sector |l Coal
mine.

Vetting has been done based on the copy of the approved Forest Conservation Actin
plan for Wildlife for the plan period of 2020-21 to 2025-26 prepared by Learn Nature
Consultants (LNC) The Copy af the appraved plan was provided by MAHAGENCO
A two-day site visit was also be carried out between 22-24 July 2022 for authentication
and verification of areas where the interventions are prescribed in the Conservation
plan

The Cammenta on the above said plan ara as follows
1. Chapter One: Project Introduction

The chapter 1 gives a description of the proposed study area A google earth
image on page B of the report depicts the location of demarcated proposed
mine block with 10 km radius marked around it. On page 9, a map marked on
survey of India topo sheet depicts the location of the GPS survey points
Subsequently the chapter preseénts metrological, data on climate. rainfall
temperature, wind speed etc. in detail for the period between 2013 = 2017 The
Geology and rock formations in the area are also described elaborately In the
end the chapter gives a summary of land use in the Core zone 1 e the mine
block

Comments: The plate on page 8 does not carry a heading. It is not clear as to
how the detailed description of meleorological and geological information has
been subsequently used in the wildlife conservation planning There is no
description of the land use in ten km buffer zone
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2. Chapter Two: Objectives & Methodology

Chapter 2 describes the objectives and methodology. It provides details of the
sampling plan and layeut for trees, shrubs, herbs and describes the analysis
used for the same,

Comments: The methodology for sampling the flora has been in described in
sufficient depth. However, there 15 no mention of the methadology for sampling
the faunal species

3. Chapter Three: Status of Flora & Fauna

Chapter 3 describes the flora and fauna found in the area There is a brief
description of the ecology of the area. Subsequently detailed analysis of
phytosociolagical data is presented for trees and shrubs. The list of floral
species belonging to herb. grasses & sedges. climbers & creepers is given in
table 3.2.3, 3.2 4, and 3.2.5 for the buffer zone,

The chapter also provide the list of faunal species in categories of mammals,
Birds reptiles. amphibian and fishes. Three species namely monitor hizard
(Varanus benghalensis), Peafowl (Pavo Cristatus) and sloth bear (Melursus
ursinus)

Comments: The analysis of the vegetation has been given in sufficient detail
in terms of IV, Frequency, Density. Basal Area, relative frequency, relative
density, relative basal area etc. However, this data has not been presented
separately for core and buffer areas respectively, The list of herbs, grasses &
sedges and climber has been presented for the bl..Jﬂ'er zone. The list of herbs,
grasses & sedges and climbers has not been presented for the Core zone It
wauld have been desirable to present a comparative analysis of the Flora in
core and buffer zone separately also to get a clear information on the
phytosociology in these two zones

The list of faunal species presented in the plan does not indicate the
methodology used for collecting the information. It does not indicate as, how
many were seen through direct sightings and how may were confirmed through




secondary and indirect sightings/evidences The plan also does not present tha
presence absance data on faunal species in core and buffer zone and does not
provide information on extant of distribution of these species in core and buffer
zone. The list of birds have many repetitions like spotted dove parakeet, House
crow, Bater (Grey Quail). The standard common name nomenclature has not
being followed on the scientific inas. The list of birds should be arranged and
presentad family wise

Butterfly list has not been presented in the chapter. It is highly unlikely that the
proposed project area would not be home to large number of butterfly species.
Butterflies are a very important indicator of the quality of ecosystem and also
plays a significant role in the process of pollination.

It would be desirable to include the presence absence data of the faunal
species for core and buffer zone separately to get clear understanding on the
extan! of distribution and need for specific conservation strategies

Green belt description on page 53 appears out of contaxt in this chapter, as it
would be most suited as a miligation or avoidance strategy in the chapter
providing the details of the conservation plan.

. Chapter Four: Conservation Action plan for Wildlife

This Chapter present the specific strategies for addressing specific impacts of
the project.

Comments: The conservation plan somewhat makes an abrupt beginning by
presenting the list of plant species for planation. The chapter very generically
highlights the issues of conservation concern for the area and is not
substantiated by any data either primary or secondary Man- Animal conflict
problem (page 59) has not been identified with reference to spacies and
nature/type of conflict. It would be prudent to map the species-specific Conflict
prone zones in both core and buffer,
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Prescriptions have been given for fire management (page 60) but it does
specify the areas for implementation of the plan. It would be desirable to map
the fire prone areas based on the sacondary data on forest fires,

The page 61 talks about prevention of poaching in the area but there is no
mention about the spacies that are reported to be under pressure of poaching
in the area.

The plan (page 62) suggests creation of multiple water sources in the buffer
zaone but the prospective sites for such activities have not been stated. Similarly,
on page 62 a concern on transmission of diseases from cattle to wildlife has
baen mentioned but there is no mention of the type of diseases that are
commaonly transmitted to the wildlife from the domestic livestock and what is the
proposed action plan for it,

The Conservation strategies for Sloth bear as listed on page 72 especially the
point No 4, G, 7, 9 & 10 appear {o be generi'c and unrealistic. There is no
detailing concerning implementation of these strategies. There is no mention of
the agency that shall be responsible for developing and implementing these

Seclion 4.3 describes the conservation plan for species belonging to Schedule
| of Wildlife protaction Act 1872, Section 4,5 details the conservation plan for
12 medicinal plants species but does not detail any specific conservation action
for them

Plantation has been proposed in the buffer zone (page 75) with some species
indicated for the same purpose. However, plan does not highlight the areas in
buffer zone where such an activity can be carried out.

5. Chapter Five - Avifauna (Vulture & peafowl) Alternate Habitat Plan.

Chapter 5 presents strategies for the conservation and management of Vultures
and Peafowl in the area

The plan very broadly describes the white backed vulture characteristics, its
habitat requirement, diet, behavior, reproduction and its status as defined by
IUCN
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Subsequently a list of 23 species of vultures is provided on page 85

Comments: It is not made clear as to which species of Vulture are found in
tha study area. The list given on page 85 is perhaps the list of vulture species
found in the world.

The plan does not identify the potential vulture nesting and resting sites as well
as the areas where vultures were sighted in core and buffer zone of the
proposed project area. The Threat to the vulture population has also not been
appropriately described

The peafowl Conservation plan has been repeated as.it had been already
addressed in the Chapter 4. This seclion also only generically talks about the
peafowl diet. habitat requirement, mating, repreduction and its status as per
IUCN.

. Chapter Six: Conservation plan for Elephants
This chapter presents specific strategies for Elephant conservation in the area,

Comments: The plan lacks specific information/data on the established
elephant corridors/movement in the core and buffer zane with the information
on current movement pattern. A map to that effect would be desirable
Infarmation on the population estimates, herd sizes etc has also not been
provided in the plan. Elephant is also not listed in the faunal species list as has
been provided in the chapter 3 of the plan

There 1s no specific information on elephant human conflict in the core and
buffer area of the project Ideally, the areas having significant man-elephant
conflict should be mapped to identify the severity of the problem The location
of susceptible villages should also have been mapped

The plan describes a large number of methods to escape the damage caused
by the elephants but does not specify the specific methods that should be used

in the proposed area,




7. Chapter Seven: Financial projection

This chapter presents the budgetary details for different components of the
wildlife conservation.

Comments: Detalled costing has been provided for Soll and Water
conservation on page 98 of the plan. It is however not very clearly linked with
specific aspects of wildlife conservation that would be addressed by allocating
133.00 lacs on Soil and water conservation. The cost of Soil and water
conservation as a part of the wildlife conservation plan is almost one third of the
total budget proposed

On page 61 itis stated in the report that to prevent poaching two ex-army Jawan
will be employed to assist the forest officers. The budgetary provision for the
same is missing In the financial projections

On page 64 it 1s praposed that a photovoltaic barbed wire fencing of 5 strands
of wire will be erected around the mining lease area outside the green belt. The
cost for the same 15 not reflected in the financial projections

Reclamation of backfilled areas 15 described in detail on page 76, However, the
budget estimates for the same are not presented in the financial projections

Thera is mention of development of green belt along the boundary of the open
cast mining area. The same is not reflected in the financial projections,

Similarly the themes like 4.2.5 Reducing stake holders dependence on forest,
4.2.6 Creating awareness amongst forest stake holders, C training and
awareness programme, D. Encaurage local villagers to grow trees on their filed
bunds/court yard ete, E. Creation of conservation awareness, F. Signboard ete
do not get reflected in the financial projections. These activities cannot be
carried out without proper earmarked funds in the conservation plan

Page 99 (Table 7.2.2) gives detaills of expenditure for wildlife conservation
There are five separate category under the head Improvement of cover (Escape
cover, Ambush cover, Reproductive cover, Spacial Refuges. Shade and
Resting places) for which the financial projections are provided. It is however

Imll m In‘-lll.uil. ol Forest Mansgemend, Bhopul




not explained anywhere in the plan as to what these specific category of covers
mean and what specific action 15 proposed to develop these category of cover
and the spatial extent and location of the same

Funds have been provisioned for development of cattle sheds without giving
any details of numbers and location. The same holds true for provision of salt
licks.

There is no fund allocation for the conservation of sloth bears and Bengal
monitor lizards. Both are listed as Schedule | species of Wildlife Protection Act.

Table 7.3.1 on page 100 gives details of fund allocation for Vulture habitat plan
S.N 2.1 provisions construction of 200 artificial nests for vulture, The scientific
plan for the same has not been mentioned in the vulture conservation plan in
terms of where and how these nests will be constructed. Design of such artificial
nests is also not suggested In the plan. There has been no astimate of the
vulture population provided in the plan

Table 7 3 2 provides the details of fund allocation for Peafowl & Peacock habitat

plan

Section 2 1 here also provisions funds for 200 artificial nests for peafowls, It
may beé noted that, peafowls are ground nestars and very raraly nest on trees
The plan does not indicate the design and location of such artificial nests for
peafowl It is also observed that the budget and fund allocation for vulture and
peafowl conservation plan are same and have been replicated. The two species
are very different in terms of their habitat and ecological needs.

Table 7 3.4 presents the fund allocation for elephant conservation. The items
listed in the table are not reflected in the conservation plan for elephants. It will
be useful if these are described with location details in the conservation plan
and subsequent inclusion in the expenditure table. Items 7, 8, 9 are very generic
in nature

The guidance on the implemantation of the conservation plan is missing. The
plan should specify tha agency that will execule the recommendead actions and




the agency that will menitor the compliance and determine the efficacy and
success of the outcome of the conservation planning.

. Chapter Eight = Conclusion and Recommendation

Comments: The chapter makes a declaration that there are no endangered
species in and around the mining lease area and the mining lease area does
not fall in the migratery route of any species. It is however not clear how the
term “endangered species’ is defined for this purpose. As per the plan there
are three species reported from the area that are listed as Schedule | species
in the Wildlife Protection Act 1972

It is suggested that during the implementation of the wildlife conservation plan
the observations/comments made above are included and considered by the
concerned agency entrusted with the task of execution of the plan The fund
allocations may also be adjusted/appropriated accordingly to address all
attendant aspects of wildlife conservation as stated in the vetting report so that
the overarching aims and objectives of wildlife conservation are achieved in the
study area
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MAHARASHTRA STATE POWER GENERATIGN COMPANY LIMITED

2% Floar Prakashdgad Building, G-9

Frof. Anantkanekar Marg Bandra (E) Mumbai-400051

FOREST CONSERVATION

ACTION PLAN FOR WILD LIFE

FOR

GARE PELMA SECTOR-2, COAL BLOCK -lI, TAMNAR,
RAIGARH C.G.

Rs. 358.60 LAKHS
2020-21 to 2025-26

Learn Nature Consnltants

Engineers, Architects & Planners
NG/ D8 Sector2, Avantl Vihar, Raipur, 92006 Chliattisparh IND,

Phe+21 77 L2HEIHGS; B-mal ENCMD CO@GMATL.COM; www. LNCINDIACOM
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Fig. 2 GOOGLE IMAGE DENOTING AREA

Land Use Plan

Lugund

#® Vpsindens

# g P

& ahign s gy 501 4
P i

Lagand
F it bouniaiy 2503 48

@ LNC, D-8, SECTOR-2, AVANT] VIHAR, RAIPUR, C.G. PH, 07712441865, 6433462 FAX: 2443763 111

il

—
MUy

















































































wr

qAaig ¢a g-eeiius e
Tq gIEal wuRwEn

TR graT 4@ex — |l #e =i’
dedld aaR e e, sdive
ST 99—2019

ok AL

AERTSE T AR W+-RYH &9+ ferfies
(MSPGCL)

qﬁfv&,-é w .' »w ';‘(‘1“"_“?\@‘}) Seenbrertls-<f

WHH?‘ It ‘“"[ ﬂ 4’“ | W
MAHACENGD //) N .
\ \ . .'.’ MX(.'("U“VL" M :‘Hiﬂl.'.l'!‘f('i. i

\1:“\‘!".{: r‘! . I\I:|1Ii"|'||l.







gate ¢q geeeriaT arsn
Td qTEdl /Rl

TR Tl daex — |l dia =i®
adedie au=R. Rrar e, exiiaTe
SHa—2019

MAHAGENCO

Maharashira Siatn Powst Ganstaten Co, LE

AERTSE T Ay oy Ul fafies
(MSPGCL)

Seen gMW

Wirceutie igineer (Civil

MSPGCL, Nagpue















































































Annexure-XIV-B

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh iéh, MAHAGENCO

Exeautive Director (E&S) Azadi Ko-Amritiviohotsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to condition no. 14 of Part-A of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022, | Dr. Nitin §.
Wagh, Executive Directar (E&S and GP) on behalf of Maharashtra State Power
Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby confirm that there is no
Rehabilitation & Resettlement (R&R) is proposed on forest land of Gare Palmalll

coal block,
Exaauﬂﬁ%s and GP)

HDIL Towar, 'A’ Wing, 4th Floor, Prof, A. K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Tel.: (P) : 022-26584225 (0) ; 022-268582424, Ext.: 310
CIN ' U40100MHZ0058GC 153648 - E-mall | edena@@mahagenco.in 4Vebaile | www.mahagenceo.in
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Dr. Nitin S. Wagh L'-?q. MAHAGENCO

Executive [rector (E&2S) Azadi Ka Amrit Maholsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERT N

In compliance to Condition no. 1 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
[ Dr. Nitin S. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain

unchanged”.

Sl
). -
- .#'"'_F__

DATE: |2 J|| 2002 (Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh)
Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HOIL Tower, ‘A’ Wing, 4th Floor, Praf. A, K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Tal.: (P) : 022-26584225 (0): 022-26582424, Ext: 310
CIN : UA0100MH20055GC153648 « E-mail | edans@mahagenco.in #Website : www mahagence.in



ANNEXURE — XV

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh L-L‘.-_,_ w

MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&S) Azadi KeAmet-Meahatiay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Litd.

Annexure-VI

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERT N

In compliance to Condition no. 2 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP), on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm “to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined,

as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India”.

fﬁ‘@%ﬁ”f
( Dr. Nitin S. Wagh)
Executive Director (E&S and GP)

DATE:

12 JuL 209
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HOIL Tower, 'A’ Wing, 4th Flaor, Praf, A K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tel.: (P) : 022-26584225 (0} ; 022-26582424, Ext.: 310
CIN : U40100MH2005SGC 153648 « E-mall | edens@mahagenco in dVebsile : www mahagenco.in
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Dr. Nitin S. Wagh = MAHAGENCO
Fxecutive Director (E&xS) Azadi Ka Amrit Mahatsav Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Litd,
Annexure-l[1

c FICATE UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 3 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Trees shall be felled in phased manner as per the

requirement in the approved Mining Plan with prior permission of concerned

DFO".
o
DATE: | 2 JUL 2022 (Dr. Nitin 5. Wagh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

TN
F "',.“.-"- -h""x*‘i'%.

HDIL Tower, A’ Wing, 4th Floor, Prof. A, K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tal - (P): 022-26584225 (D) : 022-26582424, Ext.: 310
CIN : U40100MH20055GC 153648 « E-mail : edens@mahagenco.in #Vebsite - www.mahagence.in



— Annexure-XVII

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh = MAHAGENCO

s e’ Azadi KerAmmit-itoholsov Maharashtra State Fower Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 4 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
[ Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Mahagenco shall explore the possibility of
translocation of meaximum number of trees identified to be felled and shall
ensure that any tree felling shall be done only when it is unaveoidable and that

too under strict supervision of the State Forest Department”.
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pate: | 2 JUL 2022 (pr. Nitin S. Wagh)
Executive Director (E&S and GP)
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- Annexure-XIX '
Dr. Nitin S. Wagh L!.__ MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&ZS) Azadi Ka Amril Mahotsav Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Lid,

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 5 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
[ Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Mahagenco shall comply with the Hon'ble Supreme
Court order on re-grassing, and re-grass the mining area and any other areas
which may have been disturbed due to mining to restore them to a condition

which is fit for growth of fodder, flora, fauna, etc. in a timely manner”.

g

DATE: 12 JUL 2022 ( D#. Nitfn 8. Wagh)
Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HODIL Towar, ‘A" Wing, 4th Floor, Prof, A, K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 Tel,; (P) : 022-26584225 (O) : 022-26582424, Ext.. 310
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- Annexure XX !
Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ;‘i‘& MAHACENCO

Executive Director (E&2S) Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd,

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 6 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that "Mahagenco shall undertake mining in a phased
manner after taking due care for reclamation of the mined over area. The
concurrent reclamation plan as per the approved mining plan shall be executed
by the Mahagenco from the very first year, and an annual report on
implementation thereof shall be submitted to the Nodal Officer, Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, in the concerned State Government and the concerned
Regional Office of the Ministry. If it is found from the annual report that the
activities indicated in the concurrent reclamation plan are not being executed
by the Mahagenco, the Nodal Officer or the ‘concern Addl. Principle Chief
Conservator of Forests (Central) may direct that the mining activities shall
remain suspended tll such time, such reclamation activities area satisfactorily

executed”,

DATE: | ) JUL 2022 (Dr. Nitin S. Wagh)
Executive Director (E&S and GP)
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o Annexure-XX11T

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh % w

MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&25) Azadi KerAmritiaholiay Maharashtra State Fower Generation Co. Lid.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 9 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
| Dr. Nitin S. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “No labour camp shall be established on the forest
land and the Mahagenco shall provide fuels preferably alternate fuels to the
labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and

pressure on the nearby forest areas”.

abible
DATE: 12 J| 229 Lﬁﬁ% ;\mgh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HOIL Tower, 'A' Wing, 4th Floor, Prof. A, K, Marg, Bandra {E), Mumbal - 400 051, Tel.; (P) ; 022-26584225 (0) : 022-26582424, Ext.: 310
CIN ; UAD100MH20055GC 153648 = E-mail | edens@mahagenco.in #Vabsite : www.mahagence.in



= Annexure-XX1V

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh iﬂg MAHACGENCO

Executive Director (E&2S) Azadi KerdAmrit-Moaholiay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Litd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 10 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “The boundary of the diverted forest land, mining
lease and safety zone, as applicable, shall be demarcated on ground at the
praoject cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each
inscribed with its serial number, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS

coordinates”.

=
pate: {7 JUL 2022 (pr.%y S. Wagh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HODIL Tower, ‘A" Wing, 4th Floor, Prof, A, K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Tal.: (P} : 022-26584225 (0) : 022-26582424, ExL.: 310
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- Annexure-XXV w

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh m, MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&:5) Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotiay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co, Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no, 11 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin S. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that "The layout plan of the mining plan/ proposal shall
not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government and the
Jorest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the

proposal”,
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pate:'1 2 JUL 2022 ( Dr. Nitia S. Wagh )
Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HDIL Tower, ‘A Wing, 41h Flaor, Prof. A, K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbal - 400081, Tel"(P) : 022-26584225 (O) : 022-26582424, Ext: 310
CIN : U40100MH200553GC 153648 = E-mail ; edens@mahagence.in Website - www mahaganco.in



— Annexure-XXVI ﬂ .
=
Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ==, MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&S) Azadi Ko Amrii Mahorsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd,

CERTIFICAT

[n compliance to Condition no. 12 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that "The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under
no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person

without prior approval of the Central Government”.
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DATE:[1 2 || 2027 (_Dr. Nitin S. Wagh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HDIL Tower, ‘A Wing, 4th Floor, Prof, A, K. Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051UTél (Py-022-26584225 (0)  022-26582424, Ext.: 310
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== Annexure-XXVII W

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ==, MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&zS) Azadi Ko Amrit Mahelsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co, Litd,

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 13 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
[ Dr. Nitin S. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “No damage to the flora and fauna of the adjoining
area shall be caused”.

S

paTE: 12 JUL 2022 (_Dr. Nitin S. Wagh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)
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-"‘: Annexure-XXVII Mf

Dr. Nitin S. Wagh MAHAGENCO

Fxecutive Director (EAZS) Azad! Korkmririahansay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd,

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 14 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
[ Dr. Nitin 5. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Mahagenco shall submit the annual self -
compliance report in respect of the above stated conditions to the State
Government, concerned Regional Office and to this Ministry by the end of March
every year regularly”.

Qﬁféﬁ;,
DATE: |2 JUL 2022 (D‘ﬁfﬂj Wagh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)
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- Annexure-XXIX .
Dr. Nitin S. Wagh ;":!!q_ MAHAGENCO

5 ve [irector (B425) Azadi Kehmrit-Moholiay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Litd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 15 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
I Dr. Nitin 5. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behall of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Mahagenco shall comply with any other condition
that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate with the

approval of competent authority in the interest of conservation, protection and

development of forests & wildlife”.

paTE: | 2 JUL 2022 (D=. Nitia S. Wagh)
Executive Director (E&S and GP)

HDIL Tower, A’ Wing, 4th Floor, Prof. A, K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Tal.: (P) : 022-26584225 (0) ; 02226582424, Ext.: 310
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-"‘: Annexure-XXX n

Exeeutive Director (E&S) Azadi KerAmn-taholiov Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 16 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022,
[ Dr. Nitin 8. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of
Maharashtra State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby
undertake to confirm that “Mahagenco shall comply all the provisions of the all
Acts, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Hon'ble Court Order (s) and NGT Order (s)
pertaining to this project, if any, for the time being in force, as applicable to the
project”.

Sl
paTE: 12 JUL 2022 (Dr. Nitia 8. Wagh')

Executive Director (E&S and GP)

A ROWER ;7o
=T
¥ g

L\ MAHAGENCO /)

F

il SRR
S dupen =

S

HOIL Towar, ‘A’ Wing, dth Floor, Prof, A, K, Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051, Tel. (P) : 022-26584225 (0) : 022-26582424, Ext.: 310
CIN : U40100MH20055GC 153648 « E-mail : edens@mahagence.in Vebsite : www mahaganco.in



— Annexure-XXX1 l
Dr. Nitin §. Wagh ‘-'-h MAHAGENCO

Executive Director (E&S) Azadi KarAmrit-tahotsay Maharashtra State Power Generation Co. Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKING

In compliance to Condition no. 17 of Part B of Ministry of Environment, Forest
and Climate Change, letter no. 8-06/2022-FC dated 2nd June 2022, I Dr.
Nitin 3. Wagh, Executive Director (E&S and GP) on behalf of Maharashtra
State Power Generation Company Limited (Mahagenco), hereby undertake to
acknowledge that "Vielation of any of these conditions will amount to violation
of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as prescribed in
para 1.21 of Chapter 1 of the Handbook of comprehensive guidelines of Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 as issued by this Ministry's letter No. 5-2/2017-FC
dated 28.03.2019".

S
DATE: 1 2 JUL 2022 (Dr. Nitin S. Wagh)

Executive Director (E&S and GP)
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